

BID OPENING
JUNE 15, 2026 @ 11:00 a.m.

"CALIFORNIA PIKE" Box Culvert PIK-CR 72-00.54

(COBG)

[illegible]

Section 5575.03 | Contract shall not be awarded at more than estimated cost - rejection of bids.

Ohio Revised Code / Title 55 Roads-Highways-Bridges /
Chapter 5575 Maintenance And Repair - Contract; Force Account

Effective: September 29, 2017 **Latest Legislation:** House Bill 49 - 132nd General Assembly

No contract for any road improvement shall be awarded at a price more than ten per cent in excess of the estimated cost. The bids received shall be opened at the time stated in the notice. If no bids are made that equal one hundred ten per cent of the estimate or less, the board of township trustees shall either readvertise based upon the original estimate, or request an amended estimate from the county engineer, who shall proceed to make such an estimate as provided in section [5575.01](#) of the Revised Code, and proceed to advertise based upon the amended estimate. The board is not required to provide notice of the estimate or amended estimate when readvertising under this section.

No contract shall be awarded for any road improvement without the certification as to funding required under section [5705.41](#) of the Revised Code. The board may reject all bids.

Available Versions of this Section

July 15, 1985 – House Bill 26 - 116th General Assembly

September 29, 2017 – Amended by House Bill 49 - 132nd General Assembly

0.*
286,106.00x
1.10=
314,716.600*
0.*

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

Project Name: **California Pike Box Culvert, PIK-CR72-00.54**

Date set for completion: **11/30/2026**

Item	Item Ext.	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Item Description	Itemized			
					Unit Price		Total Amount	
					Dollars	Cents	Dollars	Cents
103	05000	LUMP	LUMP	Premium for Contract Performance Bond and for Payment Bond	LUMP	SUM	2500	00
201	11000	LUMP	LUMP	Clearing and Grubbing	LUMP	SUM	2500	00
202	11001	LUMP	LUMP	Structure Removed, As Per Plan	LUMP	SUM	5000	00
304	20001	120	CU. YD.	Aggregate Base, As Per Plan	90	00	10800	00
503	11100	LUMP	LUMP	Cofferdams and Excavation Bracing	LUMP	SUM	10000	00
503	21301	LUMP	LUMP	Unclassified Excavation, As Per Plan, (Including Culvert and Footing Undercut)	LUMP	SUM	10000	00
509	10000	7,793	POUND	Epoxy Coated Reinforcing Steel	2	00	15586	00
511	46010	32	CU. YD.	Class QC1 Concrete, Retaining/Wingwall Not Including Footing	1000	00	32,000	00
511	46510	54	CU. YD.	Class QC1 Concrete, Footing	1000	00	54,000	00
511	46610	2	CU. YD.	Class QC1 Concrete, Headwall	1000	00	2,000	00
511	53010	23	CU. YD.	Class QC1 Concrete, Misc.: Undercut Plain Concrete Slab	1000	00	23,000	00
512	10100	57	SQ. YD.	Sealing of Concrete Surfaces (Epoxy-Urethane)	40	00	2,280	00
512	33000	132	SQ. YD.	Type 2 Waterproofing	30	00	3,960	00
516	13600	66	SQ. FT.	1" Preformed Expansion Joint Filler	30	00	1,980	00
601	32004	396	CU. YD.	Rock Channel Protection, Type A with Geotextile Fabric, 3'-0" Thickness	100	00	39,600	00

606	17901	4	EACH	Guardrail Post, As Per Plan	500	00	2,000	00
611	97400	34	FT.	Conduit, Misc.: 10' Span x 8' Span Rise Conduit, Type A, 706.05, As Per Plan (Max. D.E.C. = 1'-10", Min. D.E.C = 1'-0"	1600	00	54,400	00
614	11000	LUMP	LUMP	Maintaining Traffic	LUMP	SUM	3,000	00
623	10000	LUMP	LUMP	Construction Layout Stakes And Surveying, ***	LUMP	SUM	4,000	00
624	10000	LUMP	LUMP	Mobilization	LUMP	SUM	7,500	00
D.E.C. = Design Earth Cover *** Layout for Box Culvert is to be accomplished by the contractor utilizing coordinates provided within these project plans.							Engineer's Estimate BID TOTAL 286,106	00

I, John C. Slone, P.E., P.S., certify that the above referenced project is 100% repair and/or replacement of existing structure.

NOTE: This Engineer’s Cost Estimate reflects payment of Federal Davis-Bacon Prevailing Wages for Construction Year 2026.



John C. Slone, P.E., P.S.
Pike County Engineer

05/12/2026

Date



COUNTY OF PIKE

ROAD IMPROVEMENTS

BRIDGE REPLACEMENT

BID PROPOSAL

"CALIFORNIA PIKE BOX CULVERT, PIK-CR72-00.54, (CDBG)"

LETTING DATE

JUNE 15, 2026

John C. Slone DATE 04/22/2026
JOHN C. SLONE, P.E., P.S.
PIKE COUNTY ENGINEER

BIDDER

NAME: D. G. M., Inc
STREET: 1881 Adams Road
CITY: Quaker, Ohio 45613
E-MAIL: dgmine@falcon1.net
PHONE: 740-226-1950

BP-1

The undersigned having full knowledge of the site, plans, and specifications for the project entitled **CALIFORNIA PIKE BOX CULVERT, PIK-CR72-00.54, (CDBG)** and the conditions of this proposal hereby agree to furnish all services, labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete the entire project according to the plans, specifications, and completion dates, and to accept the unit prices specified below for each item as full compensation for the work included in this proposal.

Project Name: **California Pike Road Slip Repair, PIK-CR72-00.54, (CDBG)**

Date set for completion: **NOVEMBER 30, 2026**

GENERAL SUMMARY

Item	Item Ext.	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Item Description	Itemized Proposal			
					Unit Price Bid		Total Amount Bid	
					Dollars	Cents	Dollars	Cents
103	0500	LUMP	LUMP	Premium For Contract Performance Bond and for Payment Bond	LUMP	SUM	10,000.00	✓
201	11000	LUMP	LUMP	Clearing and Grubbing	LUMP	SUM	12,000.00	✓
202	11001	LUMP	LUMP	Structure Removed, As Per Plan	LUMP	SUM	15,000.00	✓
304	20001	120	CU. YD.	Aggregate Base, As Per Plan	110	00	13,200.00	✓
503	11100	LUMP	LUMP	Cofferdams and Excavation Bracing	LUMP	SUM	3,000.00	✓
503	21301	LUMP	LUMP	Unclassified Excavation, As Per Plan (Including Culvert And Footing Undercut)	LUMP	SUM	7,500.00	✓
509	10000	7,793	POUND	Epoxy Coated Steel Reinforcement	2.00	00	15,586.00	✓
511	46010	32	CU. YD.	Class QC1 Concrete, Retaining/Wingwall Not Including Footing	1,100.00	00	35,200.00	✓
511	46510	54	CU. YD.	Class QC1 Concrete, Footing	650.00	00	35,100.00	✓
511	46610	2	CU. YD.	Class QC1 Concrete, Headwall	1,500.00	00	3,000.00	✓
511	53010	23	CU. YD.	Class QC1 Concrete, Misc.: Undercut Plain Concrete Slab	500.00	00	11,500.00	✓
512	10100	57	SQ. YD.	Sealing of Concrete Surfaces (Epoxy-Urethane)	50.00	00	2,850.00	✓
512	33000	132	SQ. YD.	Type 2 Waterproofing	20.00	00	2,640.00	✓
516	13600	66	SQ. FT.	1" Preformed Expansion Joint Filler	12.00	00	792.00	✓

Item	Item Ext.	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Item Description	Itemized Proposal			
					Unit Price Bid		Total Amount Bid	
					Dollars	Cents	Dollars	Cents
601	32004	396	CU. YD.	Rock Channel Protection, Type A with Geotextile Fabric, 3'-0" Thick	120.	⁰⁰ / ₁₀₀	47,520.	⁰⁰ / ₁₀₀ ✓
606	17901	4	EACH	Guardrail Post, As Per Plan	500.	⁰⁰ / ₁₀₀	2,000.	⁰⁰ / ₁₀₀ ✓
611	97400	34	FT.	Conduit, Misc.: 10' Span x 8' Rise Conduit, Type A, 706.05, As Per Plan (Max. D.E.C. = 1'-10", Min. D.E.C. = 1'-0")	1625.	⁰⁰ / ₁₀₀	55,250.	⁰⁰ / ₁₀₀ ✓
614	11000	LUMP	LUMP	Maintaining Traffic	5000.	⁰⁰ / ₁₀₀	5,000.	⁰⁰ / ₁₀₀ ✓
623	10000	LUMP	LUMP	Construction Layout Stakes And Surveying***	4000.	⁰⁰ / ₁₀₀	4,000.	⁰⁰ / ₁₀₀ ✓
624	10000	LUMP	LUMP	Mobilization	LUMP	SUM	10,000.	⁰⁰ / ₁₀₀ ✓

D.E.C. – Design Earth Cover

*** - Layout for Box Culvert is to be accomplished by contractor utilizing coordinates provided within these project plans.

BID TOTAL

291,138.⁰⁰/₁₀₀

State total amount in words Two Hundred ninety one thousand, one hundred thirty eight Dollars and zero cents.

Note: Quantities may be increased or decreased as directed by the Pike County Engineer.

Date: 15 June, 2026

Gerry SALTSBURY, 1881 Adams Rd, Beavercreek, OH
Name and Address of President if bidder is a Corporation.

Mark SALTSBURY, 1881 Adams Rd, Beavercreek, OH
Name and Address of Secretary if bidder is a Corporation

Name of Firm: D.E.M., Inc

By: [Signature]
Mark A. SALTSBURY

Title: VP/Sec-Treas

Firm Address: 1881 Adams Rd
Beavercreek, OH 45413

Tax I.D. # Omitted Tax ID #

COUNTY OF PIKE

ROAD IMPROVEMENTS

BRIDGE REPLACEMENT

BID PROPOSAL

"CALIFORNIA PIKE BOX CULVERT, PIK-CR72-00.54, (CDBG)"

LETTING DATE

JUNE 15, 2026

 DATE 04/22/2026
JOHN C. SLONE, P.E., P.S.
PIKE COUNTY ENGINEER

BIDDER

NAME: Scioto Valley Paving, LLC

STREET: 5554 Big Bear Creek Rd.

CITY: Lucasville, OH 45648

E-MAIL: Sciotovalleypaving@yahoo.com

PHONE: 740 357-8823

BP-1

The undersigned having full knowledge of the site, plans, and specifications for the project entitled **CALIFORNIA PIKE BOX CULVERT, PIK-CR72-00.54, (CDBG)** and the conditions of this proposal hereby agree to furnish all services, labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete the entire project according to the plans, specifications, and completion dates, and to accept the unit prices specified below for each item as full compensation for the work included in this proposal.

Project Name: **California Pike Road Slip Repair, PIK-CR72-00.54, (CDBG)**

Date set for completion: **NOVEMBER 30, 2026**

GENERAL SUMMARY

Item	Item Ext.	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Item Description	Itemized Proposal			
					Unit Price Bid		Total Amount Bid	
					Dollars	Cents	Dollars	Cents
103	0500	LUMP	LUMP	Premium For Contract Performance Bond and for Payment Bond	LUMP	SUM	10000	— ✓
201	11000	LUMP	LUMP	Clearing and Grubbing	LUMP	SUM	5000	— ✓
202	11001	LUMP	LUMP	Structure Removed, As Per Plan	LUMP	SUM	12000	— ✓
304	20001	120	CU. YD.	Aggregate Base, As Per Plan	115	—	13800	— ✓
503	11100	LUMP	LUMP	Cofferdams and Excavation Bracing	LUMP	SUM	15000	— ✓
503	21301	LUMP	LUMP	Unclassified Excavation, As Per Plan (Including Culvert And Footing Undercut)	LUMP	SUM	15000	— ✓
509	10000	7,793	POUND	Epoxy Coated Steel Reinforcement	3	75	29223	75 ✓
511	46010	32	CU. YD.	Class QC1 Concrete, Retaining/Wingwall Not Including Footing	1100	—	35200	— ✓
511	46510	54	CU. YD.	Class QC1 Concrete, Footing	500	—	27000	— ✓
511	46610	2	CU. YD.	Class QC1 Concrete, Headwall	1500	—	3000	— ✓
511	53010	23	CU. YD.	Class QC1 Concrete, Misc.: Undercut Plain Concrete Slab	500	—	11500	— ✓
512	10100	57	SQ. YD.	Sealing of Concrete Surfaces (Epoxy-Urethane)	50	—	2850	— ✓
512	33000	132	SQ. YD.	Type 2 Waterproofing	50	—	6600	— ✓
516	13600	66	SQ. FT.	1" Preformed Expansion Joint Filler	30	—	1980	— ✓

Item	Item Ext.	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Item Description	Itemized Proposal			
					Unit Price Bid		Total Amount Bid	
					Dollars	Cents	Dollars	Cents
601	32004	396	CU. YD.	Rock Channel Protection, Type A with Geotextile Fabric, 3'-0" Thick	150	-	59400	- ✓
606	17901	4	EACH	Guardrail Post, As Per Plan	1000	-	4000	- ✓
611	97400	34	FT.	Conduit, Misc.: 10' Span x 8' Rise Conduit, Type A, 706.05, As Per Plan (Max. D.E.C. = 1'-10", Min. D.E.C. = 1'-0")	1900	-	64600	- ✓
614	11000	LUMP	LUMP	Maintaining Traffic	5000	-	5000	- ✓
623	10000	LUMP	LUMP	Construction Layout Stakes And Surveying***	5000	-	5000	- ✓
624	10000	LUMP	LUMP	Mobilization	LUMP	SUM	15000	- ✓

D.E.C. – Design Earth Cover

*** - Layout for Box Culvert is to be accomplished by contractor utilizing coordinates provided within these project plans.

BID TOTAL 341153 75 ✓ 6/15/26
OK CSG

State total amount in words Three hundred forty-one thousand
one hundred fifty-three Dollars and seventy-five cents.

Note: Quantities may be increased or decreased as directed by the Pike County Engineer.

Date: 6-14-26, 2026

Scioto Valley Paving, LLC
Name and Address of President if bidder is a Corporation.

Windy Fite 213 Mead Rd Lucasville, OH 45648
Name and Address of Secretary if bidder is a Corporation

Name of Firm: Scioto Valley Paving, LLC
By: Chris Spradlin
Title: Owner

Firm Address: 5554 Big Bear Creek Rd
Lucasville, OH 45648

Tax I.D. # Omitted Tax ID #